

August 6, 2024

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Oklahoma City
200 North Walker
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103

Re: Amendment No. 10
Project No. BC-0219R/WC-0997
New Pedestrian Bridge and Water Line Relocation Northwest Expressway and West Wilshire Boulevard

Honorable Mayor and Council:

I. BACKGROUND

The project will provide a new connection along the Hefner-Overholser trail system (between N. MacArthur Blvd and W. Wilshire Blvd). The existing trail terminates on the north side the Signature Plaza (near Canal Rd) and begins again on W. Wilshire Blvd (by means of in-street bike lanes) south of NW Expressway. The project will involve the construction of new pedestrian bridge over NW Expressway and construction of new multi-use trail on either side of NW Expressway.

II. SCOPE

Amendment No. 10 decreases quantities to the contract.

III. JUSTIFICATION

Amendment No. 10

This Amendment is required to adjust plan quantities related to construction as described below:

- Reinforcing Steel plan quantity was not required and can therefore be reduced as part of the contract reconciliation.

IV. COST ESTIMATE

Amendment No. 10

Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Plan Quantity	Quantity Decrease	Revised Quantity	Amended Cost
01-30	Reinforcing Steel	LB	\$1.75	15,000.00	5,818.86286	9,181.13714	-\$10,183.01

Total Decrease: \$10,183.01

V. COST SUMMARY

Original Contract Amount	\$5,361,506.00	
Amendment No. 1	\$5,595.00	(0.10 % increase)
Change Order No. 1	\$12,485.00	(0.23 % increase)
Amendment No. 2	\$17,640.00	(0.33 % increase)
Change Order No. 2	\$21,869.04	(0.41 % increase)
Amendment No. 3	\$20,790.00	(0.39 % Increase)
Change Order No. 3	\$54,581.00	(1.02 % increase)
Amendment No. 4	\$3,060.00	(0.06 % increase)
Change Order No. 4	\$110,155.45	(2.05 % increase)
Amendment No. 5	\$14,862.95	(0.28 % increase)
Change Order No. 5	\$0.00	No Cost
Change Order No. 6	\$35,310.00	(0.66%) increase
Amendment No. 6	\$7,820.00	(0.15%) increase
Change Order No. 7	No Cost	(0.00%)
Change Order No. 8	\$17,290.70	(0.32%) increase
Change Order No. 9	\$22,207.30	(0.41%) increase
Amendment No. 7	\$8,800.00	(0.16%) increase
Change Order No. 10	\$1,078.00	(0.02%) increase
Amendment No. 8	\$5,660.00	(0.11%) increase
Change Order No. 11	\$1,078.00	(0.02%) increase
Amendment No. 9	\$2,860.00	(0.05%) increase
Change Order No. 12	\$1,078.00	(0.02%) increase
Change Order No. 13	\$58,510.72	(1.09%) increase
Amendment No. 10	(\$10,183.01)	(0.19%) decrease
New Contract Amount	\$5,774,054.15	

Amendment No. 10 is an decrease of \$10,183.01, which is a decrease of 0.19% to the original contract amount. The new contract decreases by \$10,183.01, and is now **\$5,774,054.15**.

VI. TIME

Amendment No. 10 does not modify the contract completion date. The project is substantially complete, and the completion date was May 28, 2023.

The above and foregoing is hereby accepted this 7th day of August, 2024; and the undersigned agrees to perform the work at the price indicated.

ATTEST:

Lindsay Niebrugge
Witness

[Signature]
Allen Contracting

The prices shown for this Amendment were established by competitive bidding in the original contract and not subject to the Oklahoma Competitive Bidding Act. The Engineer recommends approval of the Amendment. Approval is recommended on this 8th day of August, 2024.



Russell J. Kent
Russell J. Kent, P.E.
MacArthur Associated Consultants

This Amendment is recommended for approval by the City Engineer this _____ day of _____ 2024.

[Signature]
Debbie Miller, P.E., Director for
Public Works/ City Engineer

[Signature]
Will Huggins, Deputy Director
Utilities Engineer

[Signature]
Chris Browning, General Manager

Reviewed for form and legality.

Craig B Keith
Assistant Municipal Counselor

Approved by the Council of the City of Oklahoma City this 10TH day of SEPTEMBER 2024.

Amy K Simpson
City Clerk



David Holt
Mayor

CONCURRED by the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust this 10TH day of SEPTEMBER 2024.

ATTEST:

Amy K Simpson
Secretary



[Signature]
Chairman

